

No. 21-683

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

JOHN C. KITCHIN, JR., NORTH WEST AUTO BODY CO., AND  
MARY MENKE, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS  
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BRIDGETON LANDFILL, LLC, REPUBLIC SERVICES, INC.,  
ALLIED SERVICES, LLC, AND ROCK ROAD INDUSTRIES, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

WILLIAM G. BECK  
*Counsel of Record*  
LATHROP GPM LLP  
2345 Grand Boulevard  
Suite 2200  
Kansas City, MO 64108-2618  
(816) 292-2000  
william.beck@lathropgpm.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT .....	2
I. HISTORY OF CAFA .....	2
II. HISTORY OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Factual Background .....	4
B. Petitioners’ Complaint .....	4
C. Federal District Court.....	5
D. Eighth Circuit Appeal .....	6
E. Remand To Federal District Court .....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	9
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED BY PETITIONERS IS NOT SQUARELY PRESENTED ON THIS RECORD. ....	9
II. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	10
A. The Circuits Are In Broad Agreement On CAFA Jurisdiction And The Local- Controversy Exception. ....	11
B. The Circuits Agree On Applying A Comparative Approach To The Significant-Basis Element. ....	14
C. Petitioners’ Amorphous And Shifting Circuit Split Is Illusory. ....	16
III. THERE ARE ADDITIONAL REASONS WHY CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Boeing Co.</i> , 821 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2016).....	16, 19, 26
<i>Atwood v. Peterson</i> , 936 F.3d 835 (8th Cir. 2019).....	12, 16, 19, 23
<i>Banks v. Cotter Corp.</i> , No. 21-1160, __ F.4th __ (8th Cir. Jan. 7, 2022).....	25
<i>Bartels ex rel. Bartels v. Saber Healthcare Grp., LLC</i> , 880 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Benko v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.</i> , 789 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2015).....	16, 19
<i>Brinkley v. Monterey Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 873 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Christmas v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 698 F. App'x 887 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	19
<i>Coffey v. Freeport McMoran Copper &amp; Gold</i> , 581 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Coleman v. Estes Express Lines, Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17, 18
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014).....	3
<i>Evans v. Walter Indus., Inc.</i> , 449 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2006).....	12, 21
<i>Frazier v. Pioneer Ams. LLC</i> , 455 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2006).....	12

<i>In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig., 564 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2009) .....</i>	12
<i>Hart v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc., 457 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2006).....</i>	12
<i>Ictech-Bendeck v. Progressive Waste Sols. of LA, Inc., 367 F. Supp. 3d 555 (E.D. La. 2019) .....</i>	26
<i>Kaufman v. Allstate N.J. Ins. Co., 561 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2009) .....</i>	1, 12, 14, 15, 17, 20
<i>Mason v. Lockwood, Andrews &amp; Newnam, P.C., 842 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2016).....</i>	12, 13, 16, 17, 19, 20, 26
<i>MD Haynes, Inc. v. Valero Mktg. &amp; Supply Co., 2017 WL 1397744 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 19, 2017) .....</i>	26
<i>Opelousas Gen. Hosp. Auth. v. FairPay Sols., Inc., 655 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2011).....</i>	13, 16, 17, 22
<i>Roppo v. Travelers Com. Ins. Co., 869 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2017).....</i>	16
<i>Scott v. Cricket Commc'ns, LLC, 865 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2017).....</i>	13
<i>Serrano v. 180 Connect, Inc., 478 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2007).....</i>	13
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles, 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013).....</i>	3

<i>Strong v. Republic Servs., Inc.</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 759 (E.D. Mo. 2017).....	25
<i>Walsh v. Defs., Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	16
<i>Westerfeld v. Indep. Processing, LLC</i> , 621 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2010).....	3, 12, 13, 16, 17
<i>Woods v. Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 771 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2014).....	
.....	11, 12, 13, 16, 20, 21
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4)(A) .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4)(A)(i) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4)(A)(i)(II).....	3, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4)(A)(i)(II)(bb) .....	11, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1453 .....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005).....	3, 11, 13
